
 

 

 

 

2018 PSSC MEETING 
Nadi: 01st-02nd NOVEMBER 2018 

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 

MEMBER COUNTRIES 
 
Cook Islands Ms. Taggy Tangimetua 

Government Statistician and Chief Electoral Officer 
PSSC-1 Acting-Chair  
Email: taggy.tangimetua@cookislands.gov.ck 
 
Statistics Office  
Ministry of Finance and Economic Management   
PO Box 120 
Rarotonga, Cook Islands 
Phone: (+682) 29.511 – Ext. 8401 

Federated States of 
Micronesia 

Ms Brihmer Johnson 
Assistant Secretary 
Email: bjohnson@fsmrd.fm 
 
Division of Statistics 
Department of Resources and Development 
P.O.BOX 12 
Palikir, Pohnpei 
Phone: (691) 320.5133 

Fiji Islands Mr. Epeli Waqavonovono 
Government Statistician 
PSSC-1 Acting- Chair  
Email: epeliw@statsfiji.gov.fj 
 
Fiji Islands Bureau of Statistics 
Levels 2-5 Ratu Sukuna House 
Corner of Victoria Parade and MacArthur Street, Govt Bldgs 
Suva 
Phone: (679) 331.5822 – ext. 103 

Nauru Mr Ipia Gadabu 
Director of Statistics 
PSSC-1 Chair 
Email: ipia.gadabu@naurugov.nr  or  igadbu@gmail.com 
 
Bureau of Statistics 
Ministry of Finance 
Government Offices, YAREN DISTRICT 
Phone: (674) 557.3133 
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Tokelau  Mr Jacobus Jasperse 
Statistics Adviser 
Email: iapi.jasperse@tokelau.org.nz 
 
Office of the Council for the Ongoing Government of Tokelau 
Tokelau Apia Liaison Office  
PO Box 3298  
Suite D, Nia Mall 
Apia, SAMOA 
Phone: (685) 20.822 or 20.823 

Tonga Mr. Fifita Viliami Konifelenisi  
Government Statistician  
Email: vfifita@stats.gov.to 

 
Statistics Department  
PO Box 149 
Nuku’Alofa 
Phone: (676) 23.300 

Vanuatu Mr Rara Soro 
Acting Government Statistician 
Email : rsoro@vanuatu.gov.vu, stats@vanuatu.gov.vu 
 
National Statistics Office 
Ministry of Finance and Economic Management (MFEM)  
Private Mail Bag 9019 
Port Vila 
Phone: (678) 22.110/22.111  

 

DEVELOPMENT PARTNERS (OBSERVERS) 

 Australia Bureau of Statistics 
(ABS) 

Mrs Teresa Dickinson 
Deputy Australian Statistician 
Email: teresa.dickinson@abs.gov.au 
 
Australian Bureau of Statistics 
Locked Bag 10 
Belconnen ACT 2616 
Australia 
Ph: +61 2 6256 5582 
 
Mrs Annette Bastaja 
Assistant Director 
Email: annette.bastaja@abs.gov.au 

 
Australian Bureau of Statistics 
International Relations and  
Regional Statistical Development/ Level 3 
818 Bourke Street 
Docklands, VIC 3008 
Australia 
Ph: +61 7 3222 6170 
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Department of Foreign Affairs 
and Trade (DFAT) 
 

Mr Dylan Roux 
Assistant Director  
Email: Dylan.Roux@dfat.gov.au 
 
Pacific Economic Growth, Pacific Division 
Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade, Australia 
John McEwen Crescent 
Barton ACT 0221 
Phone: + 61 (2) 6261 9863 

New Zealand Ministry of 
Foreign Affairs and Trade 
(MFAT)   

Mrs Mei Lin Harley 
Monitoring and Results Adviser 
Email: Meilin.harley@mfat.govt.nz 
 
Ministry of Foreign Affairs and Trade 
Pacific Regional Division 
195 Lambton Quay, Private Bag 18-901 
Wellington 5045, NEW ZEALAND 
Phone: (64) 4 439.7153 

World Bank   Ms. Kristen Anne Kastelic 
Senior Economist/Statistician 
Email: khimelein@worldbank.org 
 
World Bank 
1818 H. Street NW 
Washington DC 20433 
Ph: +1 202 352 0842 

United Nations Children’s Fund 
(UNICEF) 

Mr Stanley G. Gwavuya 
Social Policy Specialist 
Email: sgwavuya@unicef.org 
 
UNICEF Pacific Multi-Country Office 
5th Floor, Fiji Development Bank Building 
360 Victoria Parade/ Private Mail Bag 
Suva, Fiji 
Ph: +679 805.8326 

Statistics New Zealand                         Mr Vince Galvin 
Chief Methodologist, Statistical Methods 
Email: vince.galvin@stats.govt.nz 
 
Stats NZ 
The Boulevard, Harbour Quays 
Private Bag 2922,  
Wellington 6140 
New Zealand  
Ph:  +64 21 2241 146 

Pacific Financial Technical 
Assistance Centre (PFTAC) 

Mr. David Anthony Kloeden 
Coordinator 
Email: DKloeden@imf.org  

 
Mr Marcus Scheiblecker 
Email: MScheiblecker@imf.org 
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PFTAC 
G.P.O. Box 14877 
Suva, FIJI 
Phone: (679) 3304.866 

United Nations Economic and 
Social Commission for Asia and 
the Pacific  (UNESCAP) 

Mr Chris Ryan 
Statistician 
Email: ryanc@un.org 
 
UNESCAP Subregional Office for the Pacific  
Kadavu House, Level 5 
414 Victoria Parade 
Private Mail Bag 
Suva, Fiji 
Phone: (679) 323.7700 

United Nations Population 
Fund (UNFPA) 

Ms. Sandra Paredez 
Population and Development Adviser 
Email: paredez@unfpa.org 
 
UNFPA Pacific Sub-Regional Office  
Private Mail Bag 
Suva, FIJI 
Phone: (679) 323-0730 

University of the South 
Pacific 
 

Dr Rup Singh 
Acting Director (CEP & M) and Senior Lecturer, School of 
Economics 
Email: Singh_R@usp.ac.fj 
 
Faculty of Business and Economics 
The University of the South Pacific 
Private Mail Bag, Laucala Campus, 
Suva, FIJI  
Phone: +679 9 722 906  
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Secretariat 
     
The Pacific Community  (SPC)   Dr Ofa Ketuu 
Statistics for Development Division (SDD)  Director, SDD 
Noumea      Email: OfaK@spc.int  
New Caledonia       
Phone : +687 262000    Mr Michael Sharp 

   Economic Statistics & Microdata Specialist 
   Email: MichaelS@spc.int  
 

   Mr David Abbott 
   Manager, Data Analysis and Dissemination 
   Email: DavidAB@spc.int 
    
   Ms Alison Culpin 
   Social Statistics Advisor (SDG) 
   Email: AlisonC@spc.int 
 
   Mrs Sandra Gianini 
   Finance and Administration Officer 
   Email: SandraG@spc.int 

 
Rapporteuring     Mrs. Angela Templeton 

    New Zealand 
   Email: templetona@gmail.com 

Mobile: +64 3 351 4104 
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